Technology costs as a % of revenue 12.0% 11.1% 11.9% 11.0% 10.5% 10.8% 11.5% 11.4% 10.6% 10.0%

Note 2: Technology costs include personnel, occupancy and other direct costs attributable to technology services. No internal development cost is capitalised.

Capex breakdown 1H21 2H21 1H22 2H22 1H23 2H23 FY21 FY22 FY23 1H24

Information Technology 6.6 11.7 9.1 27.2 11.3 24.9 18.3 36.3 36.3 12.0

Communication Services Facilities 1.5 2.6 0.5 2.1 0.0 1.1 4.1 2.6 1.2 0.0

Occupancy 2.3 1.0 3.1 2.4 5.5 6.6 3.3 5.5 12.1 2.4

Other 0.1 1.1 0.3 0.1 0.4 0.0 1.3 0.4 0.4 0.9

Total Capex 10.6 16.4 12.9 31.8 17.2 32.7 27.0 44.7 49.9 15.3

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

52

Key sensitivities on 2H24 Margin Income

• If balances move by $1bn (+/-) in FY24, the delta to
Margin Income is around $24.0m to the second half
FY24 Estimate. This assumes increase is only on
exposed, non-hedged balances.

• If interest rates move by 25 bps (+/-) in FY24, the
delta to Margin Income is around $11m to the second
half FY24 Estimate. This assumes movements in short
term floating rates impact entire non-hedged exposed
balances and no impact to payout rates or other
factors.

Earnings Sensitivity – Interest Rates

-25 bps 2H24 Guidance +25 bps

814.0 825.0 836.0

• Interest rate sensitivity assumes six month rate impact on non-hedged exposed
balances.

Earnings Sensitivity – Average Balances

-$1bn Balances 2H24 Guidance +$1bn Balances

801.0 825.0 849.0

• Balance sensitivity assumes six month impact on non-hedged exposed balances.

$1bn change in exposed non-hedged balances translates to around $24.0m PBT impact for 2H

Cash rate assumptions for 2H24 guidance

FY24 Q3* FY24 Q4* 2H Average

USD 5.31% 5.00% 5.15%

AUD 4.32% 4.21% 4.26%

GBP 5.20% 5.06% 5.13%

CAD 5.00% 4.85% 4.93%

Weighted Avg 5.23% 4.95% 5.09%

• Quarterly average of daily market implied rates. Source: Bloomberg – World Interest Rate Probability at 12th January 2024

Full year guidance for FY24 of around $825m (1H24: $429.4m in cc).

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

53

1H24 Client Cash
Margin Income rises 25% from 1H23 to $430.8m ($429.4m in constant currency)

Margin Income and Balances translated at Actual fx rates. 1H24 Margin Income in constant currency is $429.4m. MI yield reflects the Margin Income generated from the cash balances only (exposed and non-exposed). Money
market fund fees are classified as fee revenue and included in EBIT excluding Margin Income.